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Rapport de I'auditeur indépendant au Bureau exécutif

Mesdames, Messieurs,
Opinion d’audit

Conformément au mandat qui nous a été confié, nous avons effectué 'audit des comptes
annuels (bilan, compte de résultat, tableau de variation des fonds propres, tableau des flux
de trésorerie, et annexes) de GIFA - Association genevoise pour I'alimentation infantile,
Genéve pour I'exercice arrété au 31 décembre 2018.

L'audit des comptes annuels de I'exercice précédent a été effectué par un autre organe de
révision. Dans son rapport du 22 mars 2018 celui-ci a exprimé une opinion non modifiée.

Selon notre appréciation, les comptes annuels pour I'exercice arrété au 31 décembre 2018
sont conformes aux normes comptables internationales (IFRS) a la loi suisse et aux statuts.

Bases de I'opinion d’audit

Nous avons effectué notre audit en conformité avec la loi suisse dans le respect des Normes
d’audit suisses (NAS) et aux Normes d'audit internationales (ISA). Notre responsabilité selon
ces dispositions et ces normes est décrite plus en détail dans le paragraphe du présent rapport
intitulé «Responsabilité de 'auditeur indépendant pour I'audit des comptes annuels».

Nous estimons que les éléments probants recueillis sont suffisants et appropriés pour fonder
notre opinion d’audit.

Responsabilité du Bureau exécutif pour les comptes annuels

Le Bureau exécutif est responsable de I'établissement des comptes annuels en conformité
avec les Normes comptables internationales (IFRS), avec les exigences Iégales et les statuts.
Le Bureau exécutif est en outre responsable des contréles internes qu'il juge nécessaires pour
permettre I'établissement des comptes annuels ne comportant pas d’'anomalies significatives,
que celles-ci proviennent de fraudes ou résultent d’erreurs.

Lors de I'établissement des comptes annuels, le Bureau exécutif est responsable d'évaluer la
capacité de l'association & poursuivre son activité. Il a en outre la responsabilité de présenter,
le cas échéant, les éléments en rapport avec la capacité de I'association a poursuivre ses
activités et d'établir le bilan sur la base de la continuité de I'exploitation, sauf s'il existe une
intention de liquidation ou de cessation d’activité, ou s'il n'existe aucune autre solution
alternative réaliste.
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Responsabilité de I'auditeur indépendant pour Paudit des comptes annuels

Notre objectif est d’obtenir 'assurance raisonnable que les comptes annuels pris dans leur
ensemble ne comportent pas d’'anomalies significatives, que celles-ci proviennent de fraudes
ou résultent d'erreurs, et de délivrer un rapport contenant notre opinion. L'assurance
raisonnable correspond & un niveau élevé d’assurance, mais ne garantit toutefois pas qu’un
audit réalisé en conformité avec la loi suisse dans le respect des NAS permette toujours de
détecter une anomalie qui pourrait exister. Des anomalies peuvent provenir de fraudes ou
résulter d'erreurs et sont considérées comme significatives lorsqu'il est raisonnable de
s'attendre a ce que, individuellement ou collectivement, elles puissent influer sur les décisions
économiques que les utilisateurs des comptes annuels prennent en se fondant sur Ceux-ci,

Un descriptif plus détaillé de nos responsabilités dans I'audit des états financiers est disponible
sur le site Internet ' EXPERTsuisse: http://expertsuisse.ch/fr-ch/dynasite.cfm?dsmid=512932
Ce descriptif fait partie intégrante de notre rapport.

Geneve, le 22 mars 2019

FIDUCIAIRE WUARIN & CHATTON SA
\ /_\
™~ X Ir! rjlr,\ ,-"’F\-/_\\'A

Patrick Ciocco Je; —ir:u[ppe adisa
Expert-réviseur agréé Expert-réviseur agréé

Réviseur responsable

Annexes:
Comptes annuels comprenant :

- Balance sheet as at 315 December 2018 for a total assets of CHF 244'551 .21

- Profit and loss account for the year ended 31% December 2018 a loss of CHF 27'500.88

- Statement of changes in equity 2018

- Statement of cash flows 2018

- Notes to the financial statements year ended 315t December 2018

- Appendix 1 Profit and loss account for the year ended 31 December 2018 (by donors)
- Appendix 2 Profit and loss account for the year ended 31 December 2018 (by programme)
- Appendix 3.a Financial report 2018 — Promotion de l'allaitement matemel

- Appemdix3.b  Financial report 2018 — Programme « Marchez et mangez malin !

- Appendix 4.a Financial report 2018 of project SIDA - 2018

- Appendix 4.b Intra-CIP Transfer of funds in 2018 of project SIDA

- Appendix 5 Financial report 2018 — Projet promotion ANJE
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IBFAN - GENEVA INFANT FEEDING ASSOCIATION (GIFA)

Geneva

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st DECEMBER 2018

ASSETS

Cash Assets
Quoted Investments
Blocked Fund
Other debtors
Prepaid expenses
Current assets

Rental garantie
Fixed assets

Total assets

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Project balance carried forward
Account Payables

Accruals

Current liabilities

Restricted funds
Non-current liabilities

Reserves

Note 1
Note 2
Note 3
Note 4
Note 5

Note 6
Note 7
Note 8

Note 9

Accumulated equity at the beginning of the year IBFAN
Accumulated equity at the beginning of the year GIFA

Profit / (Loss) for the year
Equity - Net GIFA / IBFAN

Total liabilities and equity

31.12.2018

CHF

171'618.08
7'980.00
38'121.96
8'626.42
13'776.75
240'123.21

4'428.00
4'428.00

244'551.21

13'947.21

6'690.90
13'534.50
34'172.61

38'192.57
38'192.67

47'083.78
93'941.46
58'661.67
(27'500.88)
172'186.03

244'551.21

31.12.2017
CHF

311'645.14
8'380.00
38'118.15
8'614.13
11'746.85
378'504.27

4'428.00
4'428.00

382'932.27

119'963.79
16'266.90
8'822.10
145'052.79

38'192.57
38'192.57

47'083.78
93'941.46
33'624.42
25'137.25
199'686.91

382'932.27



IBFAN - GENEVA INFANT FEEDING ASSOCIATION (GIFA)

Geneva

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

INCOME

Canton of Geneva, City of Geneva, City

of Plan-les-Ouates, Project ANJE
SIDA, Sweden
DEAS, Canton of Geneva
BPNI, Technical Services
WABA, Technical Services
Other income GIFA

Total income

EXPENSES

Salaries
Staff insurances
Other staff expenses
Insurance - general
Rent office
Office expenses
Repairs and maintenance (software)
Consultancy fees
Publications
Other expenses
Audit fees

Total expenses

Operating Result
Financial income
Bank fees

Exchange differences

Financial Result

(Loss) / Profit of the year

2018
CHF

58'185.79

119'963.79
21'000.00
20'142.50

6'500.00
9'263.46
235'055.54

133'256.05
25'251.45
9'847.63
1'162.30
24'636.36
7'595.71
4'085.95
39'379.93
671.17
5'3568.81
6'500.00
257'745.36

(22'689.82)
236.71
(882.71)
(4'165.06)
(4'811.06)

(27'500.88)

2017
CHF

0.00

212'173.21
21'000.00
24'432.03

0.00
30'277.75
287'882.99

155'336.70
29'853.70
9'401.83
1'162.30
26'640.00
7'734.35
4'994.50
11'521.60
3'852.13
4'803.20
6'912.00
262'212.31

25'670.68
233.81
(693.63)
(73.61)
(533.43)

25'137.25



IBFAN - GENEVA INFANT FEEDING ASSOCIATION (GIFA)

Geneva

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

Reserves

Accumulated equity at the
beginning of the year IBFAN*
Accumulated equity at the
beginning of the year GIFA
Profit / (Loss) for the year

Total Equity

Reserves

Accumulated equity at the
beginning of the year IBFAN
Accumulated equity at the
beginning of the year GIFA
Profit / (Loss) for the year

Total Equity

Initial Balance Allocations Use Final balance
to 01.01.2017 exercise to 31.12.2017
47'083.78 47'083.78
123'230.65 (29'289.19) 93'941.46
41'927.18 (8'402.76) 33'524.42
(37'691.95) 25'137.25 37'691.95 25'137.25
174'549.66 (12'554.70) 37'691.95 199'686.91
Initial Balance Allocations Use Final balance
to 01.01.2018 exercise to 31.12.2018
47'083.78 47'083.78
93'941.46 93'941 .46
33'524 .42 25'137.25 58'661.67
25'137.25 (27'500.88) (25'137.25) (27'500.88)
199'686.91 (2'363.63) (25'137.25) 172'186.03




IBFAN - GENEVA INFANT FEEDING ASSOCIATION (GIFA)

Geneva

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit for the year
Cash flows (used in)/from operating activities

Decrease / (Increase) in other debtors
Decrease/(increase) in prepaid

Increase/(decrease) in project balance carried forward
Increase/(decrease) in payables

lncrease/(decrease) in accrued expenses

Net cash flows from operating activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Rental garantie
Net cash flows used in investing activities

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Net cash flows from financing activities

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents:
At beginning of the year/period

At end of the year/period

2018
CHF

(27'500.88)
(27'500.88)

(12.29)
(2'029.90)
(106'016.58)
(9'576.00)

4'712.40
(140'423.25)

0.00

0.00

(140'423.25)

358'143.29
217'720.04

(140'423.25)

2017
CHF

25'137.25
25'137.25

(97.05)
(6'489.35)
119'963.79
13'296.10

(12'881.70)
138'929.04

(4'428.00)
(4'428.00)

0.00

134'501.04

223'642.25
358'143.29

134'501.04



IBFAN - GENEVA INFANT FEEDING ASSOCIATION (GIFA)
Geneva

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

A. Incorporation and principal activities

GIFA (hereafter "the Association"), is a non-profit association governed by Articles 60 and
following of the Swiss Civil Code, with registered office at Maison de la Paix, Chemin Eugéne-Rigot
2, 1202 Geneva, Switzerland. GIFA was established in 1979 as the first office of IBFAN network.
Since its inception, GIFA is committed to defend a policy to promote breastfeeding, and to fight,
Switzerland and elsewhere, against commercial practices that harm it. GIFA work today as network

liaison office with international bodies, provide it with technical support and coordinates IBFAN
groups in Europe.

B. Accounting policies

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are set

out below. These policies have been applied to all years presented in these financial statements
unless otherwise stated.

Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting
Standards (IFRS).
The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention.

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical
accounting estimates and requires Management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying
the Association's accounting policies. It also requires the use of assumptions that affect the
reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the
date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the
reporting period.

Although these estimates are based on Management's best knowledge of current events and
actions, actual results may ultimately differ from those estimates.

Revenue recognition
Grants are recognized in the result for the year in which they become payable.

Cash Assets

Liquidities include petty cash, postal and bank current accounts. These liquidities are valued at
their nominal value.

Quoted Investments
Securities are valued at their market value.



IBFAN - GENEVA INFANT FEEDING ASSOCIATION (GIFA)
Geneva

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

Blocked fund
Blocked fund is valued at nominal value.

Other debtors and account payable
Various debtors is valued at nominal value.

Prepaid expenses & Accruals

These prepaids expenses & accruals are based on the principle of exact delimitation of expenses

and income in the year concerned.

C. Comments concerning sections of the annual accounts

2018
CHF

Note 1 - Cash Assets
Petty Cash 279.62
Petty Cash USD 200.- 197.88
Petty Cash EUR 283.62 319.17
Postal account 31'392.89
Crédit Suisse 33'694.08
Crédit Suisse USD (0.51) 0.00
Crédit Suisse EUR 7'835.72 105'699.17
Crédit Suisse SIDA EUR 95'986.12 35.27

171'618.08
Note 2 - Quote Investments
100 shares Nestlé S.A. 7'980.00
Note 3 - Blocked fund
Crédit Suisse (Right Livelihood Award) 38'121.96
Note 4 - Other debtors
Abendrot, (Reserve LPP) 8'302.00
Withholding tax 324.42

8'626.42

2017
CHF

141.17
197.88
236.46
3'020.39
186'791.27
(0.50)
9'151.71
112'106.76
311'645.14

8'380.00

38'118.15

8'285.45
328.68
8'614.13



IBFAN - GENEVA INFANT FEEDING ASSOCIATION (GIFA)

Geneva

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

Note 5 - Prepaid expenses
Insurrance Juridic assistance
Accident insurance 2018 receivable
Health insurance 2017 receivable
Insurance pension receivable

AVS receivable

Refund UNICEF ANJE

WABA TS 1 month

Whitespace prezy

HTS carnet heures restantes
Alternative impression projet suisse
Mailing project swiss

Note 6 - Project balance carried forward
SIDA, Sweden - Project balance carried forward
Ville - Profit 2018 carried forward

Note 7 - Account Payables

DCTI provision (Electricity + cleaning 2013 a 2016)
Alber & Rolle audit 2017

Note 8 - Accruals

RLA charges 2017

Fiduciaire Wuarin & Chatton audit 2018
Alber & Rolle audit 2017

Swisscom provision

Amende droit & I'image

Consulting L. Lhotska solde

Bank fees provision

2018
CHF

315.00
1'053.80
730.95
0.00
1'305.40
2'988.60
6'500.00
0.00
0.00
883.00
0.00
13'776.75

0.00
13'947.21
13'947.21

6'690.90
0.00
6'690.90

0.00
6'500.00
0.00
106.50
2'278.00
4'500.00
150.00
13'634.50

2017
CHF

315.00
956.20
1'859.90
380.90
1'096.25
0.00
0.00
2'500.00
3'101.60
1'324.50
212.50
11'746.85

119'963.79
0.00
119'963.79

9'354.90
6'912.00
16'266.90

600.00
0.00
8'000.00
102.10
0.00
0.00
120.00
8'822.10



IBFAN - GENEVA INFANT FEEDING ASSOCIATION (GIFA)
Geneva

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

2018 2017
CHF CHF
Note 9 - Restricted funds
Right Livelihood Awards Funds (RLA) 38'192.57 38'192.57
38'192.57 38'192.57
Note 10 - Canton of Geneva, City of
Geneva, City of Plan-les-Ouates,
Project ANJE
Canton of Geneva 92'713.00 0.00
City of Geneva 101'700.00 0.00
City of Plan-les-Ouates 5'000.00 0.00
Total Grant 199'413.00 0.00
Reversement IBFAN Africa (127'280.00) 0.00
Project balance carried forward (13'947.21) 0.00
GRANT 2018 IBFAN-GIFA 58'185.79 0.00

D. Other information
Events after the reporting period

There is no significant event that occured after the end of the reporting period.



IBFAN - GENEVA INFANT FEEDING ASSOCIATION (GIFA)

Geneva

Appendix 1

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

(BY DONOR)

INCOME

SIDA, Sweden

SIDA, Sweden - Project balance carried forward
DEAS, Canton of Geneva

BPNI Technical Services

Canton of Geneva, City of Geneva, City of
Plan-les-Ouates, Project ANJE

Canton of Geneva, City of Geneva, City of
Plan-les-Ouates, Project balance carried Note 6
forward ANJE

WABA Technical Services 2018

Other income GIFA

Total income

Programme Expense GIFA / IBFAN

SIDA Sweden, program expenditure

DEAS, Canton of Geneva (Breastfeeding
promotion & obesity)

Canton of Geneva, City of Geneva, City of
Plan-les-Ouates, Project ANJE
Other expenses GIFA

Total expenses

(LOSS) / PROFIT FOR THE YEAR

(1) see appendix 4 - (2) see appendix 3.a

2018
CHF

119'963.79
0.00
21'000.00
20'142.50

72'133.00

(13'947.21)

6'500.00
9'263.46

235'055.54

175'034.32
21'773.41

58'185.79
7'562.90

262'556.42

(27'500.88)

2017
CHF

332'137.00
(119'963.79)
21'000.00
24'432.03

0.00
0.00

0.00
30'277.75

287'882.99

236'605.24
20'926.45

0.00
5'214.05

262'745.74

25'137.25



IBFAN - GENEVA INFANT FEEDING ASSOCIATION (GIFA) Appendix 2
Geneva

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

(BY PROGRAMME)
2018 2017

INCOME CHF CHF
SIDA, Sweden 119'963.79 332'137.00
SIDA, Sweden - Project balance carried forward 0.00 (119'963.79)
ANJE Canton of Geneva, City of Geneva, City of Plan ies Quates 72'133.00 0.00
Canton of Geneva, City of Geneva, City of Plan-les-Ouates, Project balance carried (13947.21) 0.00
forward ANJE
DEAS, Canton of Geneva 21'000.00 21'000.00
BPNI Technical Services 20'142.50 24'432.03
WABA Technical Services 6'500.00 0.00
Other income GIFA 9'263.46 30'277.75

Total income 235'055.54 287'882.99
Programme Expense GIFA / IBFAN
A01 WBTi Global Reports 4'752.28 20'496.94
A03 Capacity building on Human Rights 4'383.92 12'921.52
A04 Advocacy with and support to human rights treaty bodies 10'565.72 33'708.50
A05 Human rights recommandations 8'441.83 21'626.25
A06 Implementation of the Int. Code of Marketing of Breastmilk Substitutes 5'185.67 10'954.60
A07 Safeguarding public interest 2'029.16 1'844.10
BO1 ANJE 58'185.79 3'641.00
Bo6 Promotion of Breastfeeding in Switzerland 21'773.41 20'926.45
Cco3 Preparedness Plans on IYCF in Emergencies 685.82 2'375.90
co4 IBFAN Europe Coordination 1'028.82 996.45
co5 IYCF Gender Mainstreaming in Policies & Programmes 1'660.23 2'803.40
Do1 Code Implementation & Monitoring 1'141.12 2'383.30
D03 Liaising IBFAN Internationally 5'780.53 10'786.72
D04 inputs global agenda on Child 1216.16 2'398.55
Do5 Maternity Protection 387.00 694.20
D07 Conflict of interest Monitoring 20'457 47 3'965.80
E02 Information & Communication Strat 2'460.58 6'327.15
EO3 Youth & Other campaign 1'947 .50 3'938.00
FO1 Enhancing Human Resources 2'5640.33 5'431.15
FO2 Enhancing Geographical & Prog 829.15 2'190.30
F03 Global Consensus & Plans of Action 776.18 2'363.70
F04 Increased Regional & Global Pr 972.43 3'529.48
Go1 Implementation, Monitoring: Re 3'294.32 8'609.90
G03 Donor Reporting & Fundraising 44'498.29 6'268.40
G07 Good Governance & Accountability 1'502.98 5'904.60
HO1 Administration 48'496.83 52'761.43
OTHE  Autres dépenses GIFA 7'562.90 5'214.05
ANJE  Afrique 0.00 7'683.90

Total expense 262'556.42 262'745.74

(LOSS) / PROFIT OF THE YEAR (27'500.88) 26'137.25



IBFAN - GENEVA INFANT FEEDING ASSOCIATION (GIFA)

Appendix 3.a
Geneva
Projet : Marcher Manger Malin
Promotion de I'allaitement maternel (201 8)
Rapport financier, année 2018
Budget 2018 | Comptes 2018
COMPARAISON BUDGET / REEL 2018 CHF CHF
Dépenses Charges de personnel etassimites 16'930.00 18'593.24
Salaires et charges socigles 1'930.00 3'593.24
Honoraires pour prestations de L S 15'000.00 15'000.00
£UeS Charges dU PErSOMNEl . . e
Autres charges B . . 465000 318047
Locations de salles, de stands et autres espaces lies au projet 1000.001 ......1'635.00
fichatou location de matériel :
FIals administratifs €S U prolet e 650.00 870.20
Foumitures de bureaupourfe projet e | 3'000.00 674.97
PUHES CNBIGES ettt
TOTAL 21'580.00 21773.41
Recettes |Montants demandés / Regus :
1) DES dans le cadre de la requéte 3 Promotion santé suisse 21'000.00 21'000.00
PAUUES OTGANISMES : s
?) Canton de Genéve (autre département) -DEAS |
3) Ville de - S
AL S
AL R S |
B LOtErIE ROMANGE sttt
) FONARUONPIIVES e
b S
Produits de ki S T S
Autres produits 580.00 580.00
TOTAL 21°580.00 21'580.00
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